
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning, 
Transportation 
and Recycling 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 APRIL 
2014 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
 
How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  
 
Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance 
to support or listen to your views.  
 
After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 8 April 2014 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  

 Contact:  Nadia Williams 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=252&MId=1615&Ver=4 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 
1 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

2 To consider the report of the officer on the following petition received. 

 

 Start  
Time 

Title of Report Ward Page 

3  
 

Petition Requesting an Extension to the Ruislip 
Gardens Parking Management Scheme 
 

South Ruislip 1 - 8 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
PART 1- MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

  
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 16 April 2014                                                                

PETITION REQUESTING AN EXTENSION TO THE RUISLIP GARDENS 
PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEME 
 
Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Kevin Urquhart, Residents Services  
   
Papers with report  Appendices A and B 

 
 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition requesting an extension to the Ruislip Gardens Parking 
Management Scheme to cover all of Ruislip Gardens Estate. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   
Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 

recommendations to this report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents' and Environmental Services. 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 South Ruislip 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Discusses with petitioners and listens to their request for an extension to the 
 Ruislip Gardens Parking Management Scheme across the entire Ruislip Gardens 
 estate. 
 
  2. Explains to petitioners that recent consultations with residents have indicated that 

the majority of residents in all roads have a preference for no change to the 
current parking arrangements. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

 
PART 1- MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

  
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 16 April 2014                                                                

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 37 signatures has been submitted to the Council requesting that the Ruislip 

Gardens Parking Management Scheme be extended across the entire Ruislip Gardens 
estate. The initial petition comprised 28 signatures although an additional nine were 
subsequently added. In the covering letter, the lead petitioner explains the difficulties that 
residents are experiencing with non-residential parking, which they associate with 
commuters, due to the close proximity of the Ruislip Gardens Underground Station.  

 
2. An area plan of the Ruislip Gardens area including the extent of the existing Ruislip 

 Gardens Parking Management Scheme is indicated on the plan attached as Appendix A. 
 
3. This petition has been signed by residents of 13 different properties within the Ruislip 

Gardens Estate. However, it should also be noted that the remaining signatures came from 
residents who live elsewhere within the Borough.  
 

4.  Closer examination of the petition shows that the signatures from local roads were as follows: 
 
Bedford Road -  2 
Clyfford Road -   8 + 2 added later 
Trevor Crescent -  1 
Total in Estate - 13 
 

5. The Cabinet Member will be aware that last year the Council carried out an informal 
consultation with all roads within the Ruislip Gardens estate on the periphery of the existing 
scheme, to see if any roads would support an extension to the parking scheme and options 
to manage parking in their road. This is in line with the Council's approach to respond to 
residents' views and to only introduce any fresh parking controls which are clearly supported 
by a majority of local people. 

 
6. A significant number of the properties in Bedford Road and Clyfford Road benefit from off-

 street parking and this may explain the lack of enthusiasm for any form of parking controls. 
 

7. The results of this consultation were reported and considered by the Cabinet Member in 
August 2013. An overwhelming majority of responses from all roads consulted indicated a 
preference of no change and so it was decided that no further action should be taken to 
introduce further parking restrictions in the Ruislip Gardens area, due to the apparent lack of 
support. For the benefit of this meeting, the results of the consultation which were reported to 

Page 2



 
 

 
PART 1- MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

  
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 16 April 2014                                                                

the Cabinet Member are attached to this report as Appendix B. Key aspects of this are 
extracted below: 

 
 
 

Road 'No Change' / 
No Returned 

In support of waiting 
restrictions / 
No Returned 

In support of a parking 
management scheme / 

No Returned 
Acorn Grove  8/8 0/8 0/8 
Bedford Road  25/42 1/42 15/42 
Bromley Crescent  8/13 0/13 5/13 
Clyfford Road  48/53 1/53 4/53 
Hathaway Close  2/4 0/4 2/4 
Lea Crescent  32/33 0/33 1/33 
Stafford Road  31/38 1/38 6/38 
Total 154/191 3/191 33/191 

 
8. Comparison of the consultation results with the petition shows that at least three of the 

 residents in one road who signed the petition asking for an extension of the parking 
 management scheme also rejected it in the consultation. 
 

9. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member discusses with residents their concerns and 
 explains that, as previous consultations have indicated a clear lack of support for parking 
 restrictions across the entire estate, the Council has decided to not proceed with any further 
 proposals to extend the parking scheme.  

 
Financial Implications 
 
There are none associated with the recommendations to this report. 
 
4. EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to consider the petitioners request and explain that given the 
outcome of the previous consultation, the Council has taken no further action to introduce 
parking scheme. 
 

Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
The Council informally consulted all residents across the Ruislip Gardens estate in 2013 and 
2010.  
 
5. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Corporate Finance 
 
Corporate finance concurs that there are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report. 

Page 3



 
 

 
PART 1- MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

  
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 16 April 2014                                                                

Legal 
 
There are no special legal implications for the proposal, which amounts to an informal 
consultation. A meeting with the petitioners is perfectly legitimate as part of a listening exercise, 
especially where consideration of the policy, factual and engineering issues are still at a 
formative stage. Fairness and natural justice requires that there must be no predetermination of 
a decision in advance of any wider non-statutory consultation. 
 
In considering any informal consultation responses, decision makers must ensure there is a full 
consideration of all representations arising, including those which do not accord with the officer 
recommendation. Accordingly, the Council must balance the concerns of the objectors with its 
statutory duty to secure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other 
traffic. The decision maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are conscientiously 
taken into account. 
 
Should the outcome of the informal discussions with petitioners require that officers add the 
request to either the Council’s overall parking programme or the Council’s Road Safety 
Programme for subsequent investigation there will need to be consideration of Highways Act 
1980, the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the Traffic Signs Regulations and General 
Directions 2002, which govern road traffic orders, traffic signs and road markings. If specific 
advice is required in relation to the exercise of individual powers, Legal Services should be 
instructed. 
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
There are no property implications arising from the recommendations set out in this report. 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Cabinet Member report - Ruislip Gardens Parking Management Scheme - Results of informal 
consultation on a possible extension to the scheme - 15th August 2013 
 
Cabinet Member decision notice – 20th September 2013 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Y
E

S
N

O
Y

E
S

N
O

Y
el

lo
w

W
h

it
e

A
co

rn
 G

ro
ve

8
1

28
8

29
%

B
ed

fo
rd

 R
oa

d
25

1
2

15
7

5
1

11
7

42
36

%
B

ro
m

le
y 

C
re

sc
en

t
8

2
5

1
2

50
13

26
%

C
ly

ffo
rd

 R
oa

d
48

1
1

4
1

12
4

53
43

%
H

at
ha

w
ay

 C
lo

se
2

2
1

12
4

33
%

Le
a 

C
re

sc
en

t
32

1
1

1
73

33
45

%
S

ta
ffo

rd
 R

oa
d

31
1

1
6

3
4

11
0

38
35

%
T

O
T

A
L

51
4

19
1

37
%

Q
3a

 -
 W

ha
t i

s 
yo

ur
 p

re
fe

re
nc

e 
fo

r 
pa

rk
in

g 
ac

ro
ss

 y
ou

r 
dr

iv
ew

ay
?

R
U

IS
L

IP
 G

A
R

D
E

N
S

 P
A

R
K

IN
G

 S
C

H
E

M
E

 C
O

N
S

U
L

T
A

T
IO

N
R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

 S
U

R
V

E
Y

 -
 M

A
Y

 2
01

3 Q
3a

R
o

ad
Q

1
N

o
. D

el
iv

er
ed

Q
3

N
o

. R
et

u
rn

ed
%

 R
et

u
rn

ed
V

o
id

Q
2

O
p

ti
o

n
 B

-
W

h
it

e 
lin

e 
an

d 
pa

rk
in

g 
ba

y 
- 

to
 p

ro
vi

de
 m

or
e 

pa
rk

in
g

Q
1 

- 
D

o 
yo

u 
w

an
t n

o
 c

h
an

g
es

 to
 th

e 
cu

rr
en

t p
ar

ki
ng

 a
rr

an
ge

m
en

ts
 in

 y
ou

r 
ro

ad
?

Q
2 

- 
D

o 
yo

u 
w

an
t a

 w
ai

ti
n

g
 r

es
tr

ic
ti

o
n

 s
ch

em
e 

in
 y

ou
r 

ro
ad

 ?

Q
3 

- 
D

o 
yo

u 
w

an
t a

 P
ar

ki
n

g
 M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ch
em

e 
(P

M
S

) 
in

 y
ou

r 
ro

ad
?

O
p

ti
o

n
 A

 -
Y

el
lo

w
 li

n
e 

to
 p

ro
hi

bi
t p

ar
ki

ng
 a

cr
os

s 
m

y 
dr

iv
ew

ay

APPENDIX B

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Petition Requesting an Extension to the Ruislip Gardens parking Management Scheme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION AND RECYCLING 
 
16 April 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Keith Burrows  
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Judy Kelly 
  
LBH Officers Present:  
 David Knowles, Transport and Projects Senior Manager  
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer 
 

40. TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 It was confirmed that this item would be considered in public. 
 

41. PETITION REQUESTING AN EXTENSION TO THE RUISLIP GARDENS PARKING 
MANAGEMENT SCHEME  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Concerns, comments and suggestions raised by the petition organiser at the meeting 
included the following: 
 

• The petition organiser stated that he was a member of the Ruislip Gardens 
Residents' Association (RGRA) and was attending the meeting as a 
representative of the RGRA. It was noted that the RGRA was in support of the 
petition   

• The petition organiser advised that this issue had been listed as a standard item 
on the RGRA's agenda in the last two years 

• Had raised the petition in order to request a residents' parking scheme at the 
bottom ends of Clifford Road and Bedford Road 

• A residents parking scheme had been introduced at the top end of Clifford Road 
and Bedford Road, which were nearest to the tube station 

• At the time the petitioner himself had moved into his property six years ago, 
parking was not an issue. However, since the introduction of the 'Pay and 
Display' parking scheme around the area, it had become a problem  

• The parking problems could be associated to the restrictions around the tube 
station, as commuters were being forced to find parking further afield  in the 
surrounding areas 

• From a small survey conducted of vehicles parked in a stretch in Clifford Road 
over several days, the petitioner had found that 63% of the cars and commercial 
vehicles parked in the roads belonged to commuters 

• The petition organiser no longer had a vested interest, as he had now sold his 
property but was present at the meeting to represent residents who had signed 
the petition 

• At the top end of the roads close to the parking zone, all side parking spaces 



  
were regularly occupied and compounded by 89-90% of homes with off-road 
parking. This  meant that people visiting these properties inevitably parked at the 
far end of the roads 

• There had been an on-going problem with commercial vans, where up to three 
vans could be parked at any one time on the road. The petitioner had lodged a  
complaint to the company operating the vans 

• The issue of parking outside the flats was relentless and further compounded by 
long term parking in the area and suggested that people living in the flats were 
at a disadvantage because they did not have the benefit of  driveways or off-
road parking 

• Daily commuters had been noted to park vehicles on a 30 metres stretch along 
Clifford Road. The petition organiser reported that last weekend, he had 
observed a convoy of three to four cars that had parked on the road, with the 
drivers of the other three cars then boarding and being driven off in one car 

• Advised that an abandoned vehicle which had been reported seven days ago 
had still not been removed    

• The proximity of the tube station also attracted other commuters such as QPR 
fans and Westfield shoppers/staff  

• Nos. 102 to 112 Clifford Road was the first place where kerb side parking was 
available with parking restriction ending at 6pm, this however had resulted in 
residents not even being able to park in the evenings 

• Requested some protection for residents living near Ruislip Gardens tube 
Station 

• The issue of parking was also highlighted as a concern for school children, as 
parked vans could hamper the visibility of children and could potentially be a 
hazard  

• Neighbours with young children and people working shifts until 11pm often 
found parking problem to be a detriment, as they often experienced the impact 
of not being able to move freely, due to cars being parked too closely, 
preventing the manoeuvring of vehicles in and out of a spaces easily 

• Suggested that alley-gating had also contributed to the problem, as residents 
were not so keen to open their alley-gates in order to park in the areas available 
for parking at the rear of their homes 

• Stressed that parts of Clifford Road and Bedford Road had particularly been 
affected with the parking problems. 

 
The petitioner showed pictures/map of the area to the Cabinet Member and the Road 
Traffic Officer to highlight the areas that were particularly affected. 
 
Councillor (Cllr) Judy Kelly attended as a Ward Councillor in support of the petition and 
stated that she totally supported the petitioners and their concerns and hoped that 
some sort of parking restriction could be introduced.  

 
Cllr Keith Burrows listened to the issues and concerns raised by the petition organiser 
(on behalf of the petitioners) and responded to the points raised. The Cabinet Member 
thanked the petition organiser for his compelling argument in support of an extension to 
the Ruislip Gardens Parking Management Scheme in order to manage parking in the 
roads concerned. Cllr Burrows advised however, that this petition presented real 
difficulties for the Council, as recent consultations undertaken with residents in the area 
had indicated (from the responses received), that the majority of residents preferred not 
to have any change to the current parking arrangements in the area.  
 
The Cabinet Member explained that the Council would legally be required to carry out a 



  
further detailed consultation in the area and officers would need to also liaise with Ward 
Councillors in order to look at the wider picture and implications of any proposal. It was 
stressed to the petitioner that again, residents would ultimately have the final say, 
(through consultation) as to whether or not they would support an extension to the 
current parking scheme.  
 
Councillor Burrows acknowledged that the reality of residents in an area opting out of a 
Parking Management Scheme, whilst other areas accept the scheme, often led to 
parking problems for other residents in the area. He highlighted that consultation for 
Parking Management Scheme in the areas had already been undertaken in early 2013.  
 
Officers expressed their sympathy to the concerns raised but advised that the Council 
had already carried out an informal consultation with all roads within Ruislip Gardens' 
estate and the fringes of the existing scheme. The results of the consultation had 
subsequently shown that the majority of residents in all roads, including Clifford Road 
and Bedford Road had indicated their preference for no change to the current scheme. 
 
In response to the comment that the concerns of the petition were mainly from those 
residents that did not have driveways. Officers highlighted that some of the residents 
that had initially opted for no change must have changed their minds, as it was noted 
that they had also signed this petition.  
 
The petitioner added that in his view, the wording of the consultation had caused some 
confusion. Officers explained that the wording needed to take account of preventing 
parking across driveways (although most people did not do this in practice). 
 
In response to the petitioner's request for parking permits, officers highlighted that the 
difficulty with this option was that any proposal would have to be a viable option and an 
alternative option to a Parking Management Scheme involving yellow lines (which was 
the most viable option and easier to implement and manage than a Parking 
Management Scheme) had been rejected in the consultation.  
 
In conclusion, Councillor Burrows informed the petitioner that in addition to having 
carried out the officer recommendations, he would attached a third recommendation 
instructing officers to undertake a Parking Stress Survey in the roads indicated within 
the petition and ask officers to report the results back to the Cabinet Member and Ward 
Councillors for possible solutions to be discussed, if found to be problematic.   
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. Discussed and listened to the petitioner and their request for an extension 
to the Ruislip Gardens Parking Management Scheme across the entire 
Ruislip Gardens estate. 
 

2. Explained to petitioner that recent consultations with residents had 
indicated that the majority of residents in all roads had a preference for no 
change to the current parking arrangements. 
 

3. Instructed officers  to undertake a Parking Stress Survey in the roads 
indicated within the petition and asked officers to report the results back 
to the Cabinet Member and Ward Councillors for possible solutions to be 
discussed, if found to be problematic.   

 
 



  
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with the petitioner their concerns. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
These were discussed with the petitioner. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.30 pm. 
 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


